

No. 15-1194

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF FOR STOP CHILD PREDATORS AND
SHARED HOPE INTERNATIONAL AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. DAMERON*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in Texas
only; all work supervised
by a member of the DC
Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. SECTION 202.5 GUARDS CHILDREN'S PRIVACY ON THE PLATFORMS WHERE THEIR PERSONAL INFORMATION IS MOST READILY AVAILABLE..... | 3 |
| A. Social-Networking Platforms Offer Windows Into Their Users' Personal Lives | 3 |
| B. Children Are Avid And Vulnerable Users Of Social-Networking Platforms..... | 6 |
| 1. The Social Lives Of Teens Often Revolve Around Social- Networking Platforms..... | 6 |
| 2. Teens Have Trouble Keeping Their Online Interactions Private | 7 |
| 3. Teens Are Subjected To Sexual Solicitation And Harassment On Social-Networking Platforms..... | 9 |
| II. SOCIAL-NETWORKING PLATFORMS ARE KEY TOOLS FOR SEX TRAFFICKERS AND OTHER SEX OFFENDERS..... | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. Sex Traffickers Use Social-Networking Platforms To Identify And “Groom” Children For Prostitution..... | 10 |
| B. Other Sex Offenders Similarly Gather Personal Information And Target Children Through Social-Networking Platforms | 12 |
| III. SECTION 202.5 IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO FIT NORTH CAROLINA’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PREVENTING CHILD SEX ABUSE ON SOCIAL-NETWORKING PLATFORMS..... | 15 |
| A. Registered Sex Offenders Are An Easily Identifiable Class With A Proven Tendency To Reoffend | 16 |
| B. Many Of Petitioner’s Proposed “Less Restrictive Alternatives” Are Also Less Effective..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.3 | 18 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5 | 1 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(4)..... | 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6(5)..... | 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7(a)..... | 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Danah Boyd, <i>It's Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 19 |
| Moira Burke et al., <i>Feed Me: Motivating Newcomer Contribution in Social Networking Sites</i> , in Proceedings of the SIGCHI Conference on Human Factors in Computing Systems (2009) | 4 |
| Erica Fink & Laurie Segall, <i>Pimps Hit Social Networks to Recruit Underage Sex Workers</i> , CNN Money (Feb. 27, 2013), http://cnmmon.ie/2iBQrEN | 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Sharon Gaudin, <i>Facebook is leaking valuable younger users</i> , <i>Computerworld</i> (Oct. 18, 2016), http://bit.ly/2dMwYzq | 7 |
| GlobalWebIndex, <i>Passive Facebooking: GWI Trends Q1 2015</i> (2015)..... | 5 |
| Emma Golden, <i>Internet Stalking 101: The Dos and Don'ts of Internet Creeping</i> , <i>Thought Catalog</i> (Feb. 20, 2014), http://tcat.tc/1WkXKmF | 5 |
| Candice Jalili, <i>4 Legit Ways to Stalk Someone on Facebook Without Looking Like a Total Creep</i> , <i>EliteDaily</i> (June 9, 2016), http://elitedai.ly/1UsRiTS | 8 |
| Lisa M. Jones et al., <i>Trends in Youth Internet Victimization: Findings From Three Youth Internet Safety Surveys 2000-2010</i> , <i>50 J. Adolescent Health</i> 179 (2012) | 7 |
| Maria Konnikova, <i>How Facebook Makes Us Unhappy</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Sept. 10, 2013), http://bit.ly/XNbjOO | 5 |
| Kenneth V. Lanning, National Center for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Child Molesters: A Behavioral Analysis</i> (5th ed. 2010), http://bit.ly/MtDkWe | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Mark Latonero, Univ. of S. California, <i>Human Trafficking Online: The Role of Social Networking Sites and Online Classifieds</i> (2011), http://bit.ly/2iGT9fw | 10 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Social Media, and Privacy</i> (2013), http://pewrsr.ch/1A8kvvy | 6, 8, 9 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology Overview 2015: Smartphones facilitate shifts in communication landscape for teens</i> (2015), http://pewrsr.ch/1JuUZFg | 6 |
| Gisela Priebe et al., <i>To tell or not to tell? Youth’s responses to unwanted Internet experiences</i> , 7 <i>Cyberpsychology: Journal of Psychosocial Research on Cyberspace</i> (2013), http://bit.ly/2jSTkSw | 10 |
| U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Maryland, <i>Cockeysville Man Facing Federal Charges for Production and Distribution of Child Pornography in Sextortion Case</i> (Jan. 10, 2017), http://bit.ly/2iCcGKB | 14 |
| U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Maryland, <i>Prince George’s County Pimp Sentenced to Over 14 Years in Federal Prison for Prostituting 15-Year-Old Child First Contacted Through the Internet</i> (Jan. 9, 2017), http://bit.ly/2k4UjTT | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Attorney’s Office, Middle District of Florida, <i>Registered Sex Offender Sentenced to More Than 19 Years for Second Offense Involving the Sexual Abuse of Minors</i> (Jan. 3, 2017), http://bit.ly/2iJWCGL | 15 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/1MNIquU | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative</i> (2014), http://bit.ly/2j3qh1c | 16 |
| Alex Whiting, <i>How traffickers use social media to lure vulnerable teenagers into sex work</i> , Venturebeat (Nov. 15, 2015), http://bit.ly/1HU4WKA | 12, 18 |
| Benjamin Wittes et al., <i>Sextortion: Cybersecurity, teenagers, and remote sexual assault</i> , Center for Technology Innovation at Brookings (2016), http://brook.gs/2iHIIcy | 12, 13, 14, 18 |
| Janis Wolak et al., National Center for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Online Victimization of Youth: Five Years Later</i> (2006), http://bit.ly/1nfeJDh | 9 |
